
  

RED

0~100%

GREEN
0~100%

000-255

BLUE
0~100%

AMBER
0~100%

VALUES FUNCTIONS

PROGRAM SELECTION MODE

PROGRAMS

1

2

3

4

1

2

3

4

1

2

3

4

4 CH 5 CH 6 CH 9 CH 10 CH

1

2

3

4

1

2

3

4

000-255

000-255

000-255

RGBA DIMMING MODE
COLOR MACRO MODE
COLOR CHANGE MODE
COLOR FADE MODE
SOUND ACTIVE MODE

000-051
052-102
103-153
154-204
205-255

COLOR MACRO MODE
PLEASE SEE THE COLOR MACRO CHART

COLOR CHANGE MODE
COLOR CHANGE 1
COLOR CHANGE 2
COLOR CHANGE 3
COLOR CHANGE 4
COLOR CHANGE 5
COLOR CHANGE 6
COLOR CHANGE 7
COLOR CHANGE 8
COLOR CHANGE 9
COLOR CHANGE 10
COLOR CHANGE 11
COLOR CHANGE 12
COLOR CHANGE 13
COLOR CHANGE 14
COLOR CHANGE 15
COLOR CHANGE 16

000-255

000-015
016-031
032-047
048-063
064-079
080-095
096-111
112-127
128-143
144-159
160-175
176-191
192-207
208-223
224-239
240-255

7 7

8 8
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MASTER DIMMER

0~100%
55 5 5

000-255

STROBING/SHUTTTER

LED OFF
LED ON
STROBING SLOW-FAST
LED ON
PULSE STROBING SLOW-FAST
LED ON
RANDOM STROBING SLOW-FAST
LED ON

6 6 6

000-031
032-063
064-095
096-127
128-159
160-191
192-223
224-255



  VALUES FUNCTIONS4 CH 5 CH 6 CH 9 CH 10 CH

PROGRAMS CONT.

8

COLOR FADE MODE
COLOR FADE 1
COLOR FADE 2
COLOR FADE 3
COLOR FADE 4
COLOR FADE 5
COLOR FADE 6
COLOR FADE 7
COLOR FADE 8
COLOR FADE 9
COLOR FADE 10
COLOR FADE 11
COLOR FADE 12
COLOR FADE 13
COLOR FADE 14
COLOR FADE 15
COLOR FADE 16

SOUND ACTIVE MODE
SOUND ACTIVE MODE 1
SOUND ACTIVE MODE 2
SOUND ACTIVE MODE 3
SOUND ACTIVE MODE 4
SOUND ACTIVE MODE 5
SOUND ACTIVE MODE 6
SOUND ACTIVE MODE 7
SOUND ACTIVE MODE 8
SOUND ACTIVE MODE 9
SOUND ACTIVE MODE 10
SOUND ACTIVE MODE 11
SOUND ACTIVE MODE 12
SOUND ACTIVE MODE 13
SOUND ACTIVE MODE 14
SOUND ACTIVE MODE 15
SOUND ACTIVE MODE 16

000-015
016-031
032-047
048-063
064-079
080-095
096-111
112-127
128-143
144-159
160-175
176-191
192-207
208-223
224-239
240-255

000-015
016-031
032-047
048-063
064-079
080-095
096-111
112-127
128-143
144-159
160-175
176-191
192-207
208-223
224-239
240-255

8

PROGRAM SPEED/SOUND SENSITIVITY
PROGRAM SPEED SLOW-FAST
LEAST SENSITIVE-MOST SENSITIVE

000-255
000-255

99

10

DIMMER CURVES
STANDARD
STAGE
TV
ARCHITECTURAL
THEATRE
DEFAULT TO UNIT SETTING

000-020
021-040
041-060
061-080
081-100
101-255
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NOTE: 9 CHANNEL DMX MODE & 10 CHANNEL DMX MODE:

When Channel 7 is between the values of 0-51, Channels 1-4 are used, and Channel 5 will control strobing.

When Channel 7 is between the values of 52-102, Channel 8 is in Color Macros Mode, and Channel 5 will control strobing.

When Channel 7 is between the values of 103-153, Channel 8 is in Color Change Mode, and Channel 9 will control the color 
change speed.

When Channel 7 is between the values of 154-204, Channel 8 is in Color Fade Mode, and Channel 9 will control the color fade 
speed.

When Channel 7 is between the values of 205-255, Channel 8 is in Sound Active Mode, and Channel 9 will control the sound 
sensitivity.



Color No. DMX 
VAULE 

RGBA COLOR INTENSITY Color No. DMX 
VAULE 

RGBA COLOR INTENSITY 
RED GREEN BLUE AMBER RED GREEN BLUE AMBER 

  OFF  0 0 0 0 0 Color33 129-132 255 206 143 0 
Color1 1-4 80 255 234 80 Color34 133-136 254 177 153 0 
Color2 5-8 80 255 164 80 Color35 137-140 254 192 138 0 
Color3 9-12 77 255 112 77 Color36 141-144 254 165 98 0 
Color4 13-16 117 255 83 83 Color37 145-148 254 121 0 0 
Color5 17-20 160 255 77 77 Color38 149-152 176 17 0 0 
Color6 21-24 223 255 83 83 Color39 153-156 96 0 11 0 
Color7 25-28 255 243 77 77 Color40 157-160 234 139 171 0 
Color8 29-32 255 200 74 74 Color41 161-164 224 5 97 0 
Color9  33-36 255 166 77 77 Color42 165-168 175 77 173 0 
Color10 37-40 255 125 74 74 Color43 169-172 119 130 199 0 
Color11 41-44 255 97 77 74 Color44 173-176 147 164 212 0 
Color12 45-48 255 71 77 71 Color45 177-180 88 2 163 0 
Color13 49-52 255 83 134 83 Color46 181-184 0 38 86 0 
Color14 53-56 255 93 182 93 Color47 185-188 0 142 208 0 
Color15 57-60 255 96 236 96 Color48 189-192 52 148 209 0 
Color16 61-64 238 93 255 93 Color49 193-196 1 134 201 0 
Color17 65-68 196 87 255 87 Color50 197-200 0 145 212 0 
Color18 69-72 150 90 255 90 Color51 201-204 0 121 192 0 
Color19 73-76 100 77 255 77 Color52 205-208 0 129 184 0 
Color20 77-80 77 100 255 77 Color53 209-212 0 83 115 0 
Color21 81-84 67 148 255 67 Color54 213-216 0 97 166 0 
Color22 85-88 77 195 255 77 Color55 217-220 1 100 167 0 
Color23 89-92 77 234 255 77 Color56 221-224 0 40 86 0 
Color24 93-96 158 255 144 144 Color57 225-228 209 219 182 0 
Color25 97-100 255 251 153 153 Color58 229-232 42 165 85 0 
Color26 101-104 255 175 147 147 Color59 233-236 0 46 35 0 
Color27 105-108 255 138 186 138 Color60 237-240 8 107 222 0 
Color28 109-112 255 147 251 147 Color61 241-244 0 
Color29 113-116 151 138 255 138 Color62 245-248 0 
Color30 117-120 Color63 249-252 0 0 0 
Color31 121-124 138 169 255 138 Color64 253-255 
Color32 125-128 255 255 255 255 

0 255 0 0 
255 

0 255 0 
0 0 255 

99  0 255 100 
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